

Neil and Mary Cotter and John and Antoinette Coyle

Well Destruction Report

Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site Global Identification: T0600102106 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California

3 July 2018

www.erm.com



The Business of Sustainability

© Copyright 2018 by ERM Worldwide Group Ltd and/or its affiliates ("ERM"). All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, or by any means, without the prior written permission of ERM.

Neil and Mary Cotter and John and Antoinette Coyle

Well Destruction Report

Former Grove Street Wash Rack Site Global Identification: T0600102106 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California

3 July 2018

Project No. 0307273

Kevin Almestad Associate Geologist



Shannon Martin, P.G. Senior Project Geologist

Giorgio Molinario Senior Project Manager

ByButtileti

Belinda Butler-Veytia Partner, Remediation Engineer

Environmental Resources Management 114 Sansome Street, Suite 750 San Francisco, California 94104 T: 628-221-7800 TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	OF FIC	GURES	ii
LIST	OF AP	PENDICES	ii
LIST	OF AC	RONYMS	ii
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	3
	1.1	REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	3
	1.2	SITE LOCATION	3
	1.3	SITE HISTORY	4
2.0	WEL	L DESTRUCTION ACTIVITIES	5
	2.1	PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES	5
	2.2	OVER-DRILL METHODOLOGY	6
	2.3	DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WELL COMPLETION REPORTS	6
	2.4	WASTE DISPOSAL	7
3.0	CLOS	SING	8

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Monitoring Well and Soil Vapor Monitoring Point Locations

LIST OF APPENDICES

- A Well Construction Logs
- **B** Agency Correspondence
- C Permits
- D Waste Disposal Records

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Neil and Mary Cotter and John and Antoinette Coyle, ERM-West, Inc. (ERM) has prepared this *Well Destruction Report* for the former Grove Street Wash Rack site located in Oakland, California. The scope of work included the destruction of eight monitoring wells and three soil vapor wells. Well destruction activities were performed by ERM at the Clients' request in order to satisfy the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) Request for Well Destruction from the ACDEH directive letter dated 5 April 2018, and ACDEH and San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) site closure requirements.

The following sections summarize the well destruction activities and waste disposal procedure for investigation-derived waste. Figures are provided following the main text. Well construction logs, agency correspondence, permits, and waste manifests are provided in Appendices A, B, C, and D, respectively.

1.1 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

The ACDEH Local Oversight Program administers the case (Case No. RO0000027) on behalf of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Case No. 01-2290). The site is under the State Water Resources Control Board Underground Storage Tank Closure Fund Program (Claim No. 13712).

The site was investigated under the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Brownfields Program in 2004 to assist with the redevelopment of the property; however, the DTSC does not have an open case for the site.

1.2 SITE LOCATION

The site is located at 3884 Martin Luther King Jr. Way in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1) and is identified by the Alameda County Assessor's Office as Assessor's Parcel Number 012-0968-31. The site is currently zoned S-15 – Transit Oriented and is located in a mixed commercial and residential zoned area adjacent to Highway 24. The site occupies approximately 10,250 square feet. The adjoining properties include commercial and residential properties and public streets and the Highway 24 right-of-way. The surface water body nearest to the site is the San Francisco Bay, located approximately 1.4 miles west of the site. Groundwater beneath the site is interpreted to generally flow to the west, towards the San Francisco Bay subject to periodic and localized fluctuation.

1.3 SITE HISTORY

The site is the location of the former Grove Street Wash Rack and Lucky's Auto. Historical site use consisted of a gas station and an auto body shop. Three former underground storage tanks shown on Figure 2 were removed from the site on 5 January 1995.

No operations are currently conducted at the site. The former site buildings were removed and only concrete pads, and paved and unpaved areas remain on the site. The site is surrounded by a chain-link fence and currently used for automobile parking.

Additional site history, including previous environmental investigations, can be found in the 2013 Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan (URS, October 2013).

2.0 WELL DESTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

From 19 through 20 April 2018, Penecore Drilling, Inc., A C-57-licensed contractor (License No. 906899), decommissioned monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, and soil vapor wells SV-1A, SV-2A and SV-4A, as described below. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8, located within the sidewalk of Martin Luther King Jr. Way, required a traffic control plan approved through the City of Oakland Transportation Services Division. Traffic control measures were implemented by Bay Area Traffic Solutions Inc. on 20 April 2018 during removal of the wells located in the public right-of-way.

2.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to performing well destruction activities, ERM obtained well destruction permits W2018-0283 through W2018-0291 from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). An encroachment permit (Permit No. ENMI18097), excavation permit (Permit No. X1800481), and parking obstruction permit (Permit No. OB1800664) were obtained from the City of Oakland Department of Public Works. A traffic control plan was obtained from the City of Oakland Transportation Services Division (Utility Co. Job # 18-0123), in order to perform well destruction activities in the public right-of-way. Copies of county and city permits are included in Appendix C.

Locations proposed for decommissioning were marked in the field prior to initiating the fieldwork. Underground Services Alert North, a notification service for marking underground utilities on public rights-ofway, was notified at least 72 hours prior to initiating the decommissioning work. As a further precaution, ERM contracted Ground Penetrating Radar Systems, Inc., a private utility locator, to mark subsurface utilities and structures potentially in conflict with the proposed scope of work.

A project-specific *Health and Safety Plan* that covered well decommissioning activities was prepared prior to implementing the field activities. ERM performed a daily safety tailgate meeting to protect site workers during well decommissioning activities. The *Health and Safety Plan* was kept on-site in an accessible location and contains a signature log of all on-site workers and visitors.

5

2.2 OVER-DRILL METHODOLOGY

All monitoring wells were originally constructed of 2-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride casing to a depth of 20 feet below ground surface as described in the well construction logs provided in Appendix A. The wells were decommissioned on 19 and 20 April 2018 via pressure-grouting and over-drilling by Penecore Drilling, Inc., a C-57-licensed drilling contractor, under the supervision of an ACPWA Inspector.

Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 were decommissioned via pressure grouting. Each well casing was pressure grouted at 25 pounds per square inch for 5 minutes. After pressure grouting, the aboveground well monuments were removed, the upper 5 feet of the wells were over-drilled using a hollow-stem auger, and the top 5 feet of casing and well materials were removed from the borehole. Each hole was then backfilled with a neat cement grout mixture. Surfaces were completed to match existing conditions.

The ACPWA Inspector waived the requirement to over-drill monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8 due to their close proximity to several live utilities within the public right-of-way. After pressure grouting each well casing at 25 pounds per square inch for 5 minutes, the upper 1 foot of well casing was removed with a downhole cutter. Aboveground well monuments were removed, and the hole was then backfilled with a neat cement grout mixture. Surfaces were completed to match existing conditions.

Soil vapor monitoring points SV-1A, SV-2A and SV-4A were decommissioned by pulling the soil vapor probe and tubing, over-drilling the full well depth using a hollow-stem auger rig, and then backfilling the hole with a neat cement grout mixture to ground surface using a tremie pipe.

2.3 DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WELL COMPLETION REPORTS

ERM completed and submitted the Well Completion Reports to the California Department of Water Resources after decommissioning. Copies of the final Well Completion Reports will be maintained by ERM and, upon request, made available for agency review.

2.4 WASTE DISPOSAL

All investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during the field activities was placed in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums pending analysis prior to disposal. One composite sample of the waste was collected and analyzed for waste management purposes and was used in conjunction with investigation data to profile the waste. The IDW was characterized as non-hazardous waste based on the analytical results and the drums were removed by a licensed transporter for disposal. The waste disposal records are provided in Appendix D.

3.0 CLOSING

As requested by the ACDEH as a requirement for environmental case closure activities, all wells have been destroyed under ACPWA oversight and the waste properly disposed of. This task concludes the investigation activities requested by the ACDEH and prepares the site for agency case closure. Figures



U.S.G.S. 7.5 Minute Series (Topographic) Quadrangle, Oakland West, California, 1993

Environmental Resources Management www.erm.com





Appendix A Well Construction Logs









Log Template: 11A

September 13, 2013



Log Template: 11A



mws_modified.indd

09/30/14 hk T:\Gint Project\3884_mlk_



mws_modified.indd

09/30/14 hk T:\Gint Project\3884_mlk_



Log Template: 11A

mws_modified.indd

09/30/14 hk T:\Gint Project\3884 mlk

September 30, 2014

ER		Walnut	reat Blv	d., Suite 500 CA 94597 46-0455 9968	LOG OF SOIL VAPOR PRO	DBE: SV-	1A
Projec Locati Contra Drilling	ct Nam ion: Oa actor: I	ie: Foi akland Penec iod: H	l, Califo ore and Au	rove Street Wash Rack Site ornia	Date Started: 7/11/2017 Date Completed: 7/11/2017 Total Depth: 5.5 feet Borehole Diameter: 3.25" Initial Water Level: NA Notes:		
Depth (ft)	PID (ppm)	USCS Code	GRAPHIC LOG	Soil Descriptions and Observatior	าร	S	SOIL VAPOR PROBE CONSTRUCTION
-	0.0	CL		0-8": concrete SILTY CLAY (CL): dark brown, medium plast AS ABOVE EXCEPT: grades to light brown.	ticity, medium stiff, moist.		 Flush Mounted EMCO Box Cement Grout
_	0.7	CL		AS ABOVE EXCEPT: light brown, some gree SANDY CLAY (CL): light brown, medium san hydrocarbon-like odor, moist, grades to green	y/geen soil, hydrocarbon-like odor. nd 30%, medium plasticity, some grey/green soil, nish-grey with brown mottling.		Hydrated Granular Bentonite Dry Granular Bentonite
5—	67.7			AS ABOVE EXCEPT: hydrocarbon-like odor, Total Depth - 5.5 feet bgs	sand 40%.		- Sand Pack Probe Inlet
-	-						
_	-						

SOIL VAPOR 10FT WC - - 5/4/18 14:44 - \USWALVMFS01\CAD\GINT BORING LOGS\MLK -0307273\AIR LIQUIDE GINT LOGS.GPJ

10-

ER	9	Walnut	reat Blv Creek	rd., Suite 500 CA 94597 346-0455 5-9968	LOG OF SOIL VAPOR PRO	BE: SV-2A
Projec Locati Contra Drilling	et Num et Nam ion: Oa actor: I g Meth ed By: S	e: Foi Ikland Penec od: H	rmer G I, Calife core and Au	Grove Street Wash Rack Site ornia	Date Started: 7/11/2018 Date Completed: 7/11/2018 Total Depth: 5.5 feet Borehole Diameter: 3.25" Initial Water Level: NA Notes:	
Depth (ft)	PID (ppm)	USCS Code	GRAPHIC LOG	Soil Descriptions and Observation	ons	SOIL VAPOR PROBE CONSTRUCTION
				ASPHALT 0-3"		Flush Mounted EMCO
_	15.3			FILL: coarse gravel SILT (ML): light brown, soft, some plastic fi	ïnes, moist.	Box - Cement Grout
-	4.7	ML		CLAY (CL): mottled light greyish-brown, me	edium siffness, low plasticity, trace fine sand, moist.	
_	1.2	CL				Hydrated Granular Bentonite
	0.2			SILT (ML): light brown, soft, some plastic fi	ines, moist	Bentonite
5—	0.8	ML		AS ABOVE EXCEPT: 10% fine sand, trace	e fine gravel.	Sand Pack
-				Total Depth - 5.5 feet bgs		
-	-					
_						
_						
10—						
						1 of 1

SOIL VAPOR 10FT WC - - 5/4/18 14:44 - \USWALVMFS01\CAD\GINT BORING LOGS\MLK -0307273AIR LIQUIDE GINT LOGS.GPJ

ER	0	Walnut	reat Blv	d., Suite 500 CA 94597 46-0455 9968	LOG OF SOIL VAPOR PROBE	: SV	′-4A			
Projec Projec Locati Contra Drilling Logge	ot Nam on: Oa actor: I g Meth	ie: For akland Penec iod: Hi	mer G , Califo ore and Au	rove Street Wash Rack Site ornia	Date Started: 7/11/2017 Date Completed: 7/11/2017 Total Depth: 5.5 feet Borehole Diameter: 3.25 Initial Water Level: NA Notes:					
Depth (ft)	PID (ppm)	USCS Code	GRAPHIC LOG	Soil Descriptions and Observations		SOIL VAPOR PROBE CONSTRUCTION				
				FILL: compacted gravel			Flush Mounted EMCO Box			
_	0	ML		SILT (ML): dark brown, medium stiff, 10-20% pla CLAY (CL): dark brown, medium plasticity, stiff, I			- Cement Grout			
-	0	CL		CLAY (CL). dark brown, medium plasucity, sun, i	moist.					
_	0	CL		SILTY CLAY (CL): dark brown, some light brown	n mottling, stiff, moist, medium plasticity.		Hydrated Bentonite			
_	0	CL		CLAY (CL): greyish brown, medium stiff, high pla	asticity, moist.		Dry Granular Bentonite			
5—		02					Sand Pack			
			<u> //////</u>	Total Depth - 5.5 feet bgs						
_										
-										
-										
_										
10										
							1 of 1			

SOIL VAPOR 10FT WC - - 5/4/18 14:44 - \USWALVMFS01\CAD\GINT BORING LOGS\MLK -0307273\AIR LIQUIDE GINT LOGS.GPJ

Appendix B Agency Correspondence ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP) For Hazardous Materials Releases 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY ALAMEDA, CA 94502 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Agency Director

April 5, 2018

Mr. and Mrs. Neil and Mary Cotter 2847 Arguello Drive Burlingame, CA 94010-5817 (Sent via E-mail to: <u>neil.cotter@comcast.net</u> and <u>mary.cotter@comcast.net</u>

AGENCY

Mr. and Mrs. John and Antoinette Coyle 2193 Trafalgar Place Oakland, CA 94611 (Sent via E-mail to: <u>trisargil@aol.com</u>)

Subject: Request for Well Decommissioning for Expedited Claim Account Pilot Program (ECAP), Underground Storage Tank (UST) Claim #13712, Fuel Leak Case No. RO000027 and GeoTracker Global ID T06000102106, Grove Street Wash Rack, 3884 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94609

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) is considering closure for the above referenced fuel case. ACDEH requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the work, and submit the documents requested below by the associated compliance dates. Upon completion of the public comment period and receipt of the requested documents, ACDEH will close the case and issue a Remedial Action Completion Certificate (RACC).

Technical Comments:

- Request for Well Destruction: The public notification period ended on March 31, 2018 and since no comments were received, you may now schedule the destruction of all wells, including groundwater monitoring wells, soil vapor wells, extraction wells, etc., located both on- and off-site. Please obtain well destruction permits from Alameda County Public Work Agency (ACPWA), and provide ACDEH 72 hours' notice of the well destruction. Upon completion of well destruction, please submit a *Well Decommissioning Report*, including all permits and signed profile and signed disposal documentation of the waste (both well destruction and remaining site waste) according to the schedule provided below in the Technical Report Request.
- 2. Geotracker Compliance Request: A review of the case file indicates that the SWRCB Geotracker database and/or the ACDEH database is not complete, thus rendering the site to a non-compliant status pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895. Non-compliance with Geotracker will delay issue of the RACC. At present missing data and documents include, but may not be limited to:
 - Complete copies of reports, in pdf format, including the signed transmittal letter and professional certification (GEO_REPORT files); notably missing from Geotracker is the signed disposal documentation for the additional drum of waste generated during the July 2017 investigation described in the Section 3.4, *Waste Disposal*, of the September 13, 2017 *Data Gap Investigation Report* prepared and submitted on your behalf by ERM.
 - Analytical data for soil, water and vapor samples collected for the purpose of subsurface investigation or remediation, including influent/effluent water samples from remediation systems (EDF files); notably missing from Geotracker are the soil vapor sample results collected during the March 2017 investigation;

Ladies and Gentlemen RO0000027 April 5, 2018, Page 2

- Surveyed elevation measurements to the top of well casings (GEO_Z files);
- The latitude and longitude (GEO_XY files) of any permanent monitoring well for which data is reported in EDF format;
- Depth-to-water information for permanent sampling points whenever the data is collected, even if the well is not sampled during the sampling event (GEO_WELL files);
- Stand-alone site maps displaying tank locations, streets bordering the facility, and sampling locations for all soil, water and vapor samples (GEO_MAP files); notably missing from Geotracker are site figures showing the locations of soil bores/soil vapor points installed during the February and July 2017 investigations, respectively;
- Stand-alone boring logs with depth to the screened interval and the length of screened interval for any permanent monitoring well installed (GEO_BORE files); notably missing from Geotracker are the five boring logs and the five soil vapor points installed in February 2017, and soil vapor points SV-1A, SV-2A, and SV-4A installed in July 2017.

Please upload the above missing data and any other missing data to GeoTracker by the date specified below. See Attachment 1 and the State's GeoTracker website for further details.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following documents to Geotracker website, in accordance with the following specified file naming convention and schedule. ACDEH requests e-mail notification to <u>karel.detterma@acgov.org</u> of the documents uploaded to Geotracker.

- **April 20, 2018** GeoTracker electronic submittal date.
- May 11, 2018 Well Destruction Report File to be named: RO000027_WELL_DCM_R_yyyy-mm-dd

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this correspondence or your case, please call me at (510) 567-6708 or send me an electronic mail message at <u>karel.detterman@acgov.org.</u>

Sincerely,

Karel Detterman, PG 5628 Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment 1 - Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations and Electronic Report Upload Instructions cc: Giorgio Molinario, ERM, 1277 Treat Boulevard, Suite 500, Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (Sent via email to: <u>Giorgio.Molinario@erm.com</u>)

Belinda Butler-Veytia, ERM, (Sent via e-mail to: Belinda.Butler-Veytia@erm.com)

Alexandra Foote, Law Offices, (Sent via e-mail to: alexandra@weinberg-gonser.com)

Kyle Cockerham, SWRCB, (Sent via e-mail to: <u>Kyle.Cockerham@waterboards.ca.gov</u>) Caryl Sheehan, SWRCB, (Sent via e-mail to: <u>Caryl.Sheehan@Waterboards.ca.gov</u>)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>) Karel Detterman, ACDEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>karel.detterman@acgov.org</u>) Paresh Khatri, ACDEH, (Sent via E-mail to: <u>paresh.khatri@acgov.org</u>) Electronic File, GeoTracker

Alamada County Environmental Cleanup	REVISION DATE: December 14, 2017			
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs	ISSUE DATE: July 25, 2012			
(LOP and SCP)	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: September 17, 2013, May 15, 2014, December 12, 2016			
SECTION: ACDEH Procedures	SUBJECT: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations			

REPORT & DELIVERABLE REQUESTS

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) Cleanup Oversight Programs, Local Oversight Program (LOP) and Site Cleanup Program (SCP) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the State Water Board's (SWB) GeoTracker website in accordance with California Code of Regulations, Chapter 30, Division3, Title 23 and Division 3, Title 27.

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Cases

Reports and deliverable requests are pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party (RP) in conjunction with an unauthorized release from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system.

Site Cleanup Program (SCP) Cases

For non-petroleum UST cases, reports and deliverables requests are pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 101480.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

A complete report submittal includes the PDF report and all associated electronic data files, including but not limited to GEO_MAP, GEO_XY, GEO_Z, GEO_BORE, GEO_WELL, and laboratory analytical data in Electronic Deliverable Format[™] (EDF). Additional information on these requirements is available on the State Water Board's website (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic submittal/)

- Do not upload draft reports to GeoTracker
- Rotate each page in the PDF document in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CERTIFICATION

Each report submittal is to include a GeoTracker Upload Summary Table with GeoTracker valid values¹ as illustrated in the example below to facilitate ACDEH review and verify compliance with GeoTracker requirements.

GeoTracker Upload Table Example

Report Title	Sampl e Period	PDF Report	GEO_ MAPS	Sample ID	Matrix	GEO _Z	GEO _XY	GEO_ BORE	GEO_WEL L	EDF
2016 Subsurface Investigation Report	2016 S1	~	~	Effluent	SO					✓
2012 Site Assessment Work Plan	2012	~	~							
2010 GW Investigation	2008 Q4	✓	~	SB-10	W	~				✓
Report				SB-10-6	SO					✓
				MW-1	WG	~	✓	✓	✓	✓
				SW-1	W	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓

¹ GeoTracker Survey XYZ, Well Data, and Site Map Guidelines & Restrictions, CA State Water Resources Control Board, April 2005

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup	REVISION DATE: NA		
Oversight Programs	ISSUE DATE: December 14, 2017		
(LOP and SCP)	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: September 17, 2013, May 15, 2014, December 12, 2016		
SECTION: ACDEH Procedures	SUBJECT: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACDEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached document or report submitted on my behalf to the State Water Board's GeoTracker website." This letter must be signed by the Responsible Party, or legally authorized representative of the Responsible Party.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6731, 6735, and 7835) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately licensed or certified professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Additional information is available on the Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, and Geologists website at: http://www.bpelsg.ca.gov/laws/index.shtml.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

For LUFT cases, RP's non-compliance with these regulations may result in ineligibility to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse the cost of cleanup. Additional information is available on the internet at: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ustcf/

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

Significant delays in conducting site assessment/cleanup or report submittals may result in referral of the case to the Regional Water Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Appendix C Permits

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Permit Numbers: W2018-0283 to W2018-0291 Application Approved on: 04/17/2018 By jamesy Permits Valid from 04/19/2018 to 04/20/2018 Application Id: 1522717602667 City of Project Site: Oakland 3884 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland, CA 94609, USA Site Location: **Project Start Date:** 04/19/2018 Completion Date:04/20/2018 Contact Eneyew Amberber at (510) 670-5759 or eneyew@acpwa.org Assigned Inspector: ERM-West, Inc. - Giorgio Molinario Phone: 628-221-7816 Applicant: 114 Sansome St, Ste 750, San Francsico, CA 94104 Mary & Neil and Antoinette & John Cotter & **Property Owner:** Phone: --Coyle PO Box 638, Healdsburg, CA 95448 **Client:** ** same as Property Owner *

	Total Due:	\$3441.00
Receipt Number: WR2018-0194	Total Amount Paid:	\$3441.00
Payer Name : Giorgio Molinario	Paid By: VISA	PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 8 Wells Driller: Penecore - Lic #: 906899 - Method: OP

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth	State Well #	Orig. Permit #	DWR #
W2018- 0283	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-1	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	10.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0284	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-2	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	14.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0285	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-3	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	10.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0286	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-4	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	11.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0287	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-5	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	10.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0288	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-6	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	12.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0289	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-7	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	12.00 ft	20.00 ft			
W2018- 0290	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	MW-8	10.00 in.	2.00 in.	11.00 ft	20.00 ft			

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities

Work Total: \$3176.00

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 30 days. Include permit number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

5. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

6. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

8. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

9. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Pressure Grout with Cement (Less than 30 ft in depth). After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

11. Remove well by excavation. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.

12. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

13. Utility conflict waivers for the monitoring wells in the sidewalk approve for destruction without drilling out.

Well Destruction-Vapor monitoring well - 3 Wells Driller: Penecore - Lic #: 906899 - Method: OP

Specifications

Permit #	Issued Date	Expire Date	Owner Well Id	Hole Diam.	Casing Diam.	Seal Depth	Max. Depth	State Well #	Orig. Permit #	DWR #
W2018- 0291	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	SV-1A	6.00 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft			
W2018- 0291	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	SV-2A	6.00 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft			
W2018- 0291	04/17/2018	07/18/2018	SV-4A	6.00 in.	0.25 in.	4.50 ft	5.50 ft			

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 30 days, including permit number and site map.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

5. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned.

6. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

8. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

9. Remove the Christy box or similar structure.

Work Total: \$265.00

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

11. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

12. Vapor monitoring wells constructed with tubing shall be decomissioned by complete removal of tubing, grout seal, and fill material of sand or bentonite. Fill material may be removed by hand auger if material can be removed completely.

Vapor monitoring wells constructed with pvc pipe less than 2" shall be overdrilled to total depth.

Vapor monitoring wells constructed with 2" pvc pipe or larger may be grouted by tremie pipe (any depth) or pressure grouted (less than 30', 25 psi for 5 min).

13.
	Permits for which no major inspection ha	Hereight -77-04/17/18-Visa Card	2441.12
		an 180 days after expiration or final.	
AM N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	CITY OF	DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS	4th FLOOR
			÷.
≥ 250 FF	RANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 2ND Email: pwa_inspec	tions@oaklandnet.com or call 510-238-3651	u. X
00 Planning a	and Building Department		Ŷ
www.oakl	landnet.com	PH: 510-2:	38-3891
		For SL; X; and CGS permits see SPECIAL	NOTE below
Permit No:	OB1800664 Obstruction		d Date: 4/17/2018
Job Site:	3884 M L KING JR WY	Schedule Inspection by cal	ling: 510-238-3444
Parcel No:	012 096803100		
District:			
Owner: C	impact on traffic lane or sidewalk shall comply w after payment, 4TH FLOOR. To Have Illegally Par arranges towing. Comply with terms set forth in 510-238-3021. TDS 18-0123 Date 4/20/18 Name Applicant Address COTTER NEIL & MARY ETAL 2847 ARC	king signs 72 hours prior in residential areas. Any with TSD. No-parking signs picked up by applicant rked Vehicle Ticketed Call 510-777-3333. Applicant o CVC Section 22651 (m). For Towed Vehicle: Call Phone GUELLO ST BURLINGAME, CA	License #
d Contractor- Ke Employee:	Xevin Almestad X OAKLANI	D, CA 925 330 9267	
PERMIT DETAILS: Bu Work Information Start Date: 04/20/20 End Date: 04/20/20			
TOTAL FEES TO BE P/ Application Fee	AID AT FILING: \$626.92 \$70.00 Recrd Mangmnt & Tech Enhancement Fee \$351.52	\$35.40 Short Term Permits	\$170.00
Plans Checked By	Date	Permit Issued By	Date <u>-1-17-</u> 78
-		Finalized By I	Date
• SL; X; a		AL NOTE _inspections@oaklandnet.com or call 510-238-3 • CGS permit valid 30 days	651

				en approved within 180 day		,
				30 days after expiration or f	inal.	
NA AN	CGS	permit valid 3	0 days			388
AM I SNIJ U KING I KING				DEPT OF PUBLI	C WORKS	4th FLOOF
SN NG		ITY OF				A L
						<u> </u>
≥ 250 F	RANK H. OGAV	VA PLAZA Email: pw	 2ND FL a_inspections 	Booklandnet.com or call 510	A 94612	с Ш
00 Planning	and Building Department					5
	klandnet.com				PH: 510	-238-3891
				For SL; X; and CGS perr	mits see BECTA	i ² 38-3254 below
Permit No:	ENMI18097	Minor Encroa	hment	Tor SE, X, and COS peri		iled Date: 4/17/2018
Job Site:	3884 M L KING JR V		ann an c	Scheo		alling: 510-238-3444
Parcel No:	012 096803100					
District:						
Project Description:	Rescission of 4 mor	nitoring wells on M	I L King Jr Wy side	3		
Related Permits:	ENMI13054 X1402	233				
1	Name	Applicant	Address		<u>Phone</u>	License #
Owner:	COTTER NEIL ETAL				4152155805	
	COTTER NEIL ETAL	х			4152155805	
			1111111			
		11111	WIVIII	VIIIC		
PERMIT DETAILS: BU	uilding/Public Use/Facil	ity/Minor Encroa	chment	22/1//////		
Required Document Encroachment Type:	ts And Information Rescission of Existi		Request Letter	Submitted?		
	Encroachment		IAI	AIE	Ē	
Carrier: Insurance Expiration	Date:	1	Site Plan Subn Certificate of I	itted?: nsurance Submitted?:	-	
t		JIE		ded Grant Deed with Legal Descriptio	n Submitted?:	
TOTAL FEES TO BE P	AID AT FILING: \$1,324	.22	1111	11=	X	
Amendment or Resciss	ion - \$1,084.0	00 Application Fe	e	\$70.00 Recrd Mangr	and the second se	\$170.22
Encroachment	T	/		Enhancement	, ree	
Plans Checked By	2	Date		Permit Issued By		Date
				Finalized By		Date
			1111111111			
		M E	\cdot	AKI		
			U		VIAL	
• SL: X:	and CGS permits: p	rior to start. er	SPECIAL NO nail pwa insp	DTE ections@oaklandnet.com	or call 510-238-	3651
, , , ,						

SL and X permits valid 90 days

CGS permit valid 30 days

		has been approved within 180 days shall expire by than 180 days after expiration or final.
>	CGS permit valid 30 days	
N I		00
RL C		DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 4th FLO
NID	CITY OF OAKLAND CITY OF	KLAND
250 W T W		ID FLOChedule inspection AND CA 94612 Dections@oaklandnet.com or call 510-238-3651
	v.oaklandnet.com	PH: 510-238-3891
		For SL; X; and CGS permits see SPECIAL NOTE below
Permit No:	X1800481 OPW - Excavation	Filed Date: 4/17/2018
Job Site:	3884 M L KING JR WY	Schedule Inspection by calling: 510-238-3444
Parcel No:	012 096803100	
District:		
Related Permits: Owner: Contractor- Employee: Contractor:	from contaminating environment. If working State Law 8771, contact the Inspector prior to non-compliance. Comply with all terms of Cit Excavation Rules, Revised March 2015 and Ci notice required for work lasting five days or lu in residential districts. Ten day prior notice re districts. Call PWA INSPECTION prior to start: PWA_inspections@oaklandnet.com. Contact: <u>Name</u> <u>Applicant</u> Addre COTTER NEIL & MARY ETAL Kevin Almestad X OAKLA	ty Council Ordinance No. 13300 C.M.S. Five day prior ess in business/commercial districts; 72 hour notice equired for work lasting six days or more in all 510-238-3651. email
General Informa Excavation Type: Date Street Last F Worker's Comper Worker's Comper Worker's Comper Worker's Comper Monte Star Approximate Star Approximate End	: Private Party Special Paving Resurfaced: ensation Company Name: ensation Policy #: art Date: d Date:	Detail Required: Holiday Restriction (Nov 1 - Jan 1): Limited Operation Area (7AM-9AM) And (4PM-6PM): CARAGE
Application Fee	BE PAID AT FILING: \$489.98 \$70.00 Excavation - PrivaSPIE	
		wa_inspections@oakland්hමෑ.පහාආර්ජිිcall 510-238-3651
	SL and X permits valid 90 days	



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT • 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • SUITE 4344 • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2033

Transportation Services Division

OFFICE:(510) 238-3467 FAX: (510) 238-7415 TDD: (510) 839-6451

OPW Receipt #:

Walk-in Customer No. From: JWatson Date: 04/17/2018 Re: Traffic Engineering Analysis Fee

Permit Application #	Utility Co. Job #	Work Location	Contractor Name	Charge To Credit Card #	No. of Hours
walk-in	18-0123	ERM West	Kevin Almestad		2
			ERM West		
1					-
1					
3					
]					
	1. 1.		Total Ho	urs	2
			Permit Review Fe	ee (\$/hour)	\$175.76
			Total	2	\$351.52

	1911	Tabin Chung
Project No.	A167560	APPROVED BY:
Fund No.	2415	1000 C. C. T. T.
Account No.	45119	
Organization No.	30265	
Cost Center No.	W045	

Date:

APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

Public Works Agency Transportation Services Division

Please Read the Following Statements Below:

Transportation Services Fee: \$175.76 / hr (2hrs min) Renewal Fee: \$175.76 (Flat Fee)

- Check the box that apply: New Application (Utility, Excavation) Renewal Application New Development w/ Mgmt Plan
 - City of Oakland Project
- 1. An approved Traffic Control Plan along with an Obstrustion Permit is REQUIRED in order to work in the City of Oakland right-of-way.
- 2. Processing time for a Traffic Control Application is a minimum of 10 business days.
- 3. Traffic Control review is scheduled only on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 9:00am thru 11:30am by appointment only.
- 4. A scheduled appointment by phone or email with a TSD staff member is necessary to discuss
- any and all traffic control application and plans.
- 5. Please call ahead to confirm that the traffic control application is ready for pickup @ 510-238-3467.
- 6. Businesses and residences adjacent to the work area must be provided 72 hour advance notice.
- 7. A completed traffic control application may be faxed to (510) 238-7415.

8. Incomplete traffic control	applications will not be processed and	returned to applicant imn	nediately.	a data a se
Contact Person:	in Almestad	Phone: 02	5)-330-5	1267
Name of Company:	RM West	Fax: 165	0)-745-	4737
Address of Company: 114 5	unsome St., Suite 751	, San Frav	10300, (A	94104
Describe type of work to be perfor	med: Abandonmen	J of 4	montocom	3
Location of work: MUS T	Street Name) D Mon-Frt Sat-Sun Work	(Cross Street Name) k Hours:	to 400 MCross	St . a Street Name)
Please Follow thes	e Steps in Order to Com	plete a Traffic Co	ontrol Plan:	
A. Drawing Area: The full wi	idth of all streets adjacent to the site MUST b hich your work is located for every street that	e included in the drawing		
B. Include Street Names,	Direction of Traffic on the Street, an	d North Arrow		
C. Show Existing Number	r of Lanes in all Directions (with any pa	avement arrows)		10.

- D. Check the Box(s) that Apply: All checked items MUST be shown on the drawing
 - Lane Closure
 Use of Médian
 Sidewalk Closure (must provide pedestrian walkway)

 Street Closures (must provide detour plan)
 Use of Médian
 Bike lane
 Crane Erection
- E. Show All Dimensions of street widths (curb to curb), lane widths, sidewalk widths, and work area dimension. (Note: Traffic Control Application / Plans missing the above information will not be accepted or processed.)
- F. Show the Name and Locations of all advanced warning devices, flaggers, delineators, warning and construction signs to be used CA MUTCD.

RENEWAL PROCESS: Resubmit a completed Traffic Control Application with the original approved plan. Note: Any modifications to the original TCP constitute a new application and fees.

FOR HELP in preparing a traffic control plan, see Temporary Traffic Control Pocket Reference Guide 2007, Work Area Traffic Control Handbook 2006, or the California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control (MUTCD) 2003, Chapter 6.

http://www.dot.ca.gov/trafficops/camuted/docs/CAMUTCD2014-Part6 rev1.pdf

For City website:http://www2.oaklandnet.com/government/o/PWA/o/EC/o/TS/OAK026469

SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS

Project Number: <u>TSD-18-0123</u> Reviewed By: <u>J.Watson</u> Date: 04/17/2018_ TCP approved for <u>04/20/2018</u> to <u>04/20/2018</u>

ADD NEW SUBSECTION TO READ: SP 7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

Attention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Convenience and Safety, of the City of Oakland Standard Specification for Public Works Construction, 2006 Edition (Include this paragraph for p-jobs, excavation permits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to provide public convenience and safety and according to the provisions in this subsection. The provisions shall not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic control devices shall be placed at the construction zone according to the latest edition of the <u>Work Area</u> <u>Traffic Control Handbook</u> or <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)</u>. Chapter 6 – "Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work Zone," or as directed by the Engineer.

All trenches and excavations in any public street or roadway shall be back filled and opened to traffic, or covered with suitable steel plates securely placed and opened to traffic at all times except during actual construction operations unless otherwise permitted by the Engineer.

Each section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to traffic in not more than 5 days after commencing work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer.

at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans standards may be required.

Where construction encroaches into the sidewalk area, a minimum of 5 ½ feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained The contractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the following traffic lanes unobstructed and in a condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At all times traffic lanes will be restricted and reopened to travel. Emergency access shall be provided at all times.

Street Name Limits	Obstruction	North	South	East	West
	Period	Bound	Bound	Bound	Bound
Martin Luther King Jr Way between Apgar Street and 39 th Street	MON – FRI 9AM – 4PM	N/A	N/A	Sidewalk closure / Sidewalk diversion for pedestrians	Sidewalk closure / Sidewalk diversion for pedestrians

The Contractor Shall Also include all check item:

- 1. Design a construction traffic control plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any work.
- Replace all signs, pavement markings, and traffic detector loops damaged or removed due to construction within 3 days of completion of work or the final pavement lift.
- 3. Provide advance notice to Oakland Police at (510) 777-3333 (24-hrs) and Oakland Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-rhs) when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street.
- 4. X Provide 72-hour advance notice to AC Transit at (510) 891-4909 when affecting a bus stop.
- 5. For Caltrans roadways, ramps, or maintained facilities, the Contractor shall obtain appropriate permits and notify the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work.
- 6. Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is required.
- 7. Pedestrian walkway by K-rail, Canopy or Plywood is required. (See detour plan)
- 8. Redestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the project at all times.
- 9. X Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.
- 10. Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work and/or repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.



-



Appendix D Waste Disposal Records

Nell Coller	erator's Site Addre 34 Martin Lut kinnd: CA 9	ther King	Jr. Way	iss)	3 3 3
2847 Arguesto Drive 38 Bustingerres CA 64010 Ce Contrator's Phone: 413 213-5305	amini GPA P	10520.77			2
6. Transporter 1 Company Name			U.S. EPA ID		
American Integrated Services, Inc.	aper mont		U.S. EPA ID	A COMPANY OF COMPANY	0148338
7. Transporter 2. Company Numer			U.S. EPA ID	1028	409019
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address Crosby & Overhon, Inc. 1630 W. 17th Street Long Beach CA 90813			U.S. EFAID	ounizer	
Facility's Phone: 562 432-5445	and the second		CAD	021	8409019
9. Waste Shipping Name and Description	10. Cor	1	11. Total	12. Unit	
	No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt,/Vol.	
¹ Non-Hazardous Wests Solid (Construction Debris)	-	1	6		
a second a second a second shifts while	GJ	DM	1003	P	
2	-	10			
3.					
4.					
N 11 16 1					
13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information Wear proper PPE while handling. Weights or vol Job# 78006~15-9 Profile# 107553	umes are	appros	cimate.		D159225
Wear proper PPE while handling. Weights or vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553	liv and accurately d	lestribed abov	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	r
 Wear proper PPE while handling. Weights or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable 	lly and accurately d	lestribed abov	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged
 Wear proper PPE while handling. Weights or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable 	lly and accurately d	lestribed abov	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	r
Wear proper PPE while handling. Walgats or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are to marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S.	Ily and accurately d international and n	escribed abovernational governational govern	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PPE while handling. Walgats or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are to marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offoror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only):	Ily and accurately d international and n	escribed abov ational govern	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PPE while handling. Walgats or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are to marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S.	lly and accurately d international and n Dopt of Date te	escribed abovernational governational govern	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PPR while handling. Walgats or Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offerson's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Matca Matca	Ily and accurately d integnational and n Port of Date to	escribed abovernational governational govern	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged Month Day S 23 1 Month Day Month Day
Wear proper PFR while handling. Waights of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and inbeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offeceror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. 16. Transporter Signature (for exports only): Export from U.S. 16. Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Matco Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Matco Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Signatu	Ily and accurately d integnational and n Port of Date to	escribed abovernational governational govern	a by the proper sh	S×۲ ioping nam	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PFR while handlining. Walgats of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipmants Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): Export from U.S. 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Signatu Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Matco Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Signatu Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materi	Ily and accurately d integnational and n Port of Date to	escribed abovernational governational govern	a by the proper sh	J×S:	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PPR while handling. Waights or Val Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Ofference's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu 17. Discrepancy 17. Discrepancy	Ity and accurately d international and n Port of Date te	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	J×S:	e, and are classified, packaged Month Day S 23 1 Month Day G L M Month Day O(0 0 1
Wear proper PPR while handling. Waights or Val Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horoby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Ofference's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu 17. Discrepancy 17. Discrepancy	Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dote to re larces Te Residue	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	jociien	e, and are classified, packaged Month Day S 23 1 Month Day G L M Month Day O(0 0 1
Wear proper PFR while handlinng. Waights of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offoror's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Transporter Printed/Typed Name Signatu Matics Matrix Neg. Signatu Matics Signatu 17. Discrepancy 17. Alternate Facility (or Generator) 2 17. Alternate Facility (or Generator)	Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dote to re larces Te Residue	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	jociien	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PFR while handlining. Waights of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generators/Otheor's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): Export from U.S. 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Signatu Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu MAXCS MAXCS Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu 17. Discrepancy Quentify 17. Discrepancy Type	Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dote to re larces Te Residue	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	jociien	e, and are classified, packaged Month Day S 23 1 Month Day G L M Month Day O(0 0 1
Wear proper PFR while handlining. Waights of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generator's/Offeor's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Matics Matics Matics Materials Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Outertime Outertime Outertime <td< td=""><td>Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dote to re larces Te Residue</td><td>escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:</td><td>by the proper sh rental regulations</td><td>jociien</td><td>e, and are classified, packaged</td></td<>	Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dote to re larces Te Residue	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	jociien	e, and are classified, packaged
Wear proper PFR while handlining. Waights of Vol Job# 78006~15~9 Profile# 107553 14. GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I horeby declare that the contents of this consignment are fumarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable Generators/Otheor's Printed/Typed Name Signatu 15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only): Export from U.S. 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Signatu Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu MAXCS MAXCS Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatu 17. Discrepancy Quentify 17. Discrepancy Type	Ily and accurately d international and n Port of Dole te Residue Manifest Reference	escribed abow ational governm ontry/oxit: aving U.S.:	by the proper sh rental regulations	jociien	e, and are classified, packaged

÷.

A	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST (Continuation Sheet)	OT LEQUIRE)	20. Page 2	21. Waste	Tracking Numb	438-	7
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST (Continuation Sheet) 19. Ger N. Generator's Name NEIL COTTI Basey Mark Transporter 3. Company Name 12. MAC	The wither 1	eng	Jr. Wa	ч ,	U.S. EPAID	Number	
23,	Transporter	ENVIRONN	rente	il Sen	1CB	U.S. EPA ID	Number	UOUAT
£.4,	25. Waste Shipping Name and Description			26. Contair No.	iers Type	27. Tótal Quantity	28. Unit Wt./Vol.	
						R.		
		₹. >	99 1					
		0. 2			× •			
		2010 - 112 -	а. К	2		8		
CENE		2				6.)		
	×.	*						
))))				
				L				
		÷	8	(a)				
29.	Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information	27						
30. Prí	Transporter_3_Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materia	Callal	Signature		l J	<i>PD</i>		Month Day Yea
	Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materia	s	Signature	<u>Lel N</u>	-v	-100	Afa	Month Day Yea
32.	Discrepancy							

- welling

170-BLS-C 6 10501 (Rev. 8/06)

55

10

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR

the second se	The second state of the se	and the second se							
WASTE MANIFEST	Generator ID Number	uired	2. Page 1 of	3. Emergency Respons	Contraction and the second second	- Contraction in the second	Fracking Num	1843	80
5. Generator's Name and Mailing No. Contra Contraction	010			Generator's Site Addres	har King		ress)		
6. Transporter 1 Company Name Amasteria Company Name 7. Transporter 2 Company Name				1		U.S. EPA ID	000	148	338
B. Designated Facility Name and S Crocker & Content Content Content Content Content Facility's Phone:	RC.					U.S. EPA ID		400	
9. Waste Shipping Name a	nd Description	19. a. J		10. Con	T	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt/Vol.		919
Non-Hazardous	Weath Liquid (Grou	(intention)		No.	Type	SS			
2.		1 5 1	1.1.1		(IA)		0		-
3.		ter and the second s							
4.						100 T			1.11 1.11
Wear proper P	es while hand		ghts or vo	olumos arģ	approi	tinate.			
3005 78006-15 4. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S marked and labeled/placarded	CERTIFICATION: I hereby de, and are in all respects in pro	27578 actars that the contents of	of this consignment an rt according to applica	e fully and accurately de able international and na	approt	a bu the properts	binning name	1	
Mear proper Provide a second s	CERTIFICATION: I hereby de , and are in all respects in pro de Name COTIC Import to U.S.	27578 eclare that the contents oper condition for transpo	of this consignment an rt according to applica	e fully and accurately de able international and ne nature	approt	a bu the properts	binning name		
Mear proper PA Jobit 78006-15 4. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S marked and labeled/placarded ienerator's/Offeror's Printed/Type 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exports 6. Transporter Acknowledgment	CERTIFICATION: I hereby dd, and are in all respects in pro d Name CCOTIC Import to U.S. only: of Receipt of Materials	27578 eclare that the contents oper condition for transpo	of this consignment ar nt according to applica Sign	e fully and accurately dable international and na hature	approx	a bu the properts	binning name	and are classif	
Near proper PA Jobs 78006-15	CERTIFICATION: I hereby de and are in all respects in pro- d Name COTIC Import to U.S. only: of Receipt of Materials	27578 eclare that the contents oper condition for transpo	of this consignment ar nt according to applice Sigr	e fully and accurately de able international and ne nature	approx	a bu the properts	binning name	e, and are classif	package
Mear proper PA Jobi 78006-15 4. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S marked and labeled/placarded tenerator's/Offeror's Printed Type 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exports 6. Transporter Acknowledgment ransporter 1 Printed/Typed Name ransporter 2 Printed/Typed Name 7. Discrepancy	Per thile hand Perofiled CERTIFICATION: I hereby dd and are in all respects in pro d Name COTFC Import to U.S. only: of Receipt of Materials	27578 eclare that the contents oper condition for transpo	of this consignment an rt according to applice Sigr Export from U Sigr Sigr	e fully and accurately de able international and ne nature	approd	a bu the properts	hipping name s.	Month	Day Day Day Day
Mear proper PA Jobi 78006-15 A. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S marked and labeled/placarded tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/Type for exports 6. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exports 6. Transporter Acknowledgment ransporter 1 Printed/Typed Name ransporter 2 Printed/Typed Name 7. Discrepancy 7a. Discrepancy Indication Space	Per thile hand Per thile hand Per thile hand CERTIFICATION: I hereby de A and are in all respects in pro- de Name COTIC Import to U.S. only): of Receipt of Materials Decompose	27578 eclare that the contents of per condition for transpo 2 MINTINE:	of this consignment an rt according to applice Sigr Export from U Sigr Sigr	e fully and accurately de able international and ne nature	approd	a by the proper s nental regulation	hipping name is:	Month	Day Day Day Day
Mear proper PA Jobi 78006-15 4. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S marked and labeled/placarded tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/Type 5. International Shipments ransporter Signature (for exports 6. Transporter Acknowledgment ransporter 1 Printed/Typed Name ransporter 2 Printed/Typed Name 7. Discrepancy 7a. Discrepancy Indication Space 7b. Alternate Facility (or General acility's Phone:	PE while hand Profile CERTIFICATION: I hereby d , and are in all respects in pro d Name COTIC Import to U.S. only): of Receipt of Materials	27578 eclare that the contents of per condition for transpo 2 MINTINE:	of this consignment an rt according to applice Sigr Export from U Sigr Sigr	e fully and accurately de able international and ne nature	approd	a by the proper s mental regulation	hipping name is:	Month	Day Day Day Day
Wear proper Pr Jobi 78006-15	Profile hand Profile CERTIFICATION: I hereby de , and are in all respects in pro de Name COTIC Import to U.S. only): of Receipt of Materials De COTIC COTI	27578 eclare that the contents of oper condition for transport 2 MANTENC:	of this consignment ar nt according to applice Sign Export from U Sign Sign Sign	e fully and accurately dable international and na nature I.S. Port of function of the second	approd	a by the proper s mental regulation	hipping name is:	Month	Day Day Full Rejection

A	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of 3.	Emergency Response Phone 888-423-6060	4. Waste Tracking Number	er 84009
	5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Ge	nerator's Site Address (if different t		04000
	Neli Cotter 38 2847 Arguello Drive 38 Burlingame CA 94010 Oa Generator's Phone: 415 215-5805	84 Martin Luther King Idand CA 94607		
	6. Transporter 1 Company Name		U.S. EPA ID Number	
	American Integrated Services, Inc.		CAROOO	148338
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		U.S. EPA ID Number	
	8 Designated Facility Name and Site Address			
	8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address Potrero Hills Landifili 3675 Potrero Hills Lane Suisun CA 94585 Facility's Phone: 707 432-4635		U.S. EPA ID Number	quired
		10. Containers		quireu
	9. Waste Shipping Name and Description	No. Type	11. Total 12. Unit Quantity Wt./Vol.	
В	Non-Hazardous Waste Solid (Soli)			
GENERATOR		O (DM	200 P	
- GEN	2.			
	3.			20.00
	4.			Sec. 1
2	13. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information			
	Wear proper PPE while handling. Weights or volu Job# 78006-15-9 Profile# PHLF15339		× 55	
	14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fur marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable	international and national governm	by the proper shipping name, ar ental regulations.	nd are classified, packaged,
V	Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Fuped Name Signatu	°		Month Day Year
INT'L	15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Export from U.S.	Port of entry/exit:		
_	Transporter Signature (for exports only): 16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials	Date leaving U.S.:		
TRANSPORTER	Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signatu	· · / /	1.1	Month Day Year
RO	GILBERTO MATON	ANNA	N IM Em	Month Day Year
ISN	Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signatur	e / 100	Mag	Month Day Year
TRA				
1	17. Discrepancy			
Î	17a. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity Type	Residue	Partial Rejection	Full Rejection
		Manifest Reference Number:		
≥Ì	17b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)	Mannest Reference Number:	U.S. EPA ID Number	
ACILIT			l.	
0	Facility's Phone: 17c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)			
DESIGNATED FACILITY	The Signature of Allerhate Facility (of Generator)			Month Day Year
- DESI				
	18 Designated Eacility Owner or Operator, Contification of respirat of metalety severed by the most of the	alad in lines 47-		
	18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as n Printed/Typed Name Signatur			Math Day M
V	fa	1		Month Day Year
69·	-BLC-O 5 11977 (Rev. 9/09)	D	ESIGNATED FACILI	TY TO GENERATOR

_								
A	NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number WASTE MANIFEST Notreduction	2. Page 1 of 3. Emergency Response Pho 1 888-423-606		er 184388				
-	5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	Generator's Site Address (if d		04300				
	Nefl Cotter 2847 Arguello Drive Burlingame CA 94010 Generator's Phone: 415 215-5805	3884 Martin Luther Oakland CA 94607	King Jr. Way					
2	6. Transporter 1 Company Name		U.S. EPA ID Number					
100	American Integrated Services, Inc. C A R 0 0 0 1 4 8 3 3 8 7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number							
	8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address Potrero Hills Landilli 3875 Potrero Hills Lane Suisun CA 94585 Facility's Phone: 707 432-4635		U.S. EPA ID Number	quired				
	9. Waste Shipping Name and Description	10. Containers	11. Total 12. Unit					
1	1	No. T	Type Quantity Wt./Vol.					
GENERATOR	Non-Hezerdous Weste Solid (Soli)	GL	300 p					
- GEN	2.	2	3					
	3.							
	4.							
	Job# 78006-15-9 Profile# PHLF15339 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of the	is consignment are fully and accurately describe	d above by the proper shipping name, a	ind are classified, packaged,				
V	marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport ac Generator's/Offdror's Printed/Typed Name	Signature	governmental regulations.	Month Day Year				
INT'L	15. International Shipments Import to U.S. Transporter Signature (for exports only):	Export from U.S. Port of entry/ex Date leaving U						
_	16. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials	Date leaving o	.0 >					
TRANSPORTER	Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name	Signature Marce	Une	Month Day Year				
TRAN	Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name	Signature	0	Month Day Year				
A	17. Discrepancy 17a. Discrepancy Indication Space							
	Quantity U Type	Manifest Reference Numb	Partial Rejection	L Full Rejection				
CILITY	17b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)	Ta .	U.S. EPA ID Number	2				
DFA	Facility's Phone:							
DESIGNATED FACILITY	17c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)		41	Month Day Year				
- DESIG								
	18. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the	e manifest except as noted in Item 17a_		,				
V	Printed/Typed Name	Signature		Month Day Year				
1 69	-BLC-0 5 11977 (Bey, 9/09)		DESIGNATED FACIL	TY TO GENERATOR				